

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 17-1320 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to the Court’s July 11, 2017, Order and to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and LCvR 65.1, EPIC hereby moves this Court for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction prohibiting Defendants from collecting voter roll data from state election officials prior to the completion and public release of a Privacy Impact Assessment as required by the E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–347, 116 Stat. 2899 (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note), and prior to the publication of a Federal Advisory Committee Act notice concerning the Privacy Impact Assessment, and prior to the resolution of EPIC’s constitutional privacy claims.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Privacy Threat of Massive Voter Databases.....	2
II. The Establishment of the Commission	4
III. The Role of the General Services Administration	5
IV. The Role of Other Government Agencies and Officials	5
V. The Commission’s Demand for State Voter Records.....	6
VI. Relationship Between the Commission’s Request and the Vice Chair’s Interstate Voter Registration Crosscheck Program	8
VII. Developments Since the Commission Sent Its June 28, 2017, Letter to the States	10
VIII. The States Have Opposed the Commission’s Request.....	11
IX. Defendants’ Failure to Conduct a Privacy Impact Assessment	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.	15
A. Defendants Proposed Collection of State Voter Data Violates the E-Government Act and the APA.....	15
B. The Executive Office of the President, the Commission, and the Director of White House Information Technology are Agencies Subject to the Administrative Procedure Act and the E-Government Act.....	19
C. The publication of voters’ personal information violates the constitutional right to informational privacy	30
II. EPIC’s members will suffer irreparable harm if relief is not granted.....	34
III. The balance of the equities and public interest favor relief.	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 971 F. Supp. 603 (D.D.C. 1997).....	26
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. HUD</i> , 118 F.3d 786, 793 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31, 34
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Sullivan</i> , 744 F. Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1990).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 810 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1993)	22
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 73, 75 (D.D.C. 2002)	23
<i>CAIR v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14, 35
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington (CREW) v. Exec. Office of President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)	22, 26
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington (CREW) v. Office of Admin.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 9, 26 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 566 F.3d 219	29
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 410 (1971)	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , No. CV 15-2176 (CKK), 2017 WL 943902 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2017)	24
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Dimondstein v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 964 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Does v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , No. 16-1212, 2016 WL 4147307 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 3, 2016).....	35
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Eisenbud v. Suffolk County</i> , 841 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Energy Research Foundation v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	28, 29
<i>Fanin v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Fort Wayne Women’s Health v. Bd. of Comm’rs, Allen County, Ind.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5, v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105, 110 (3d Cir. 1987). 34	
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638, 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	30
<i>In re Fid. Mortg. Inv’rs</i> , 690 F.2d 35, 38 (2d Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Indian River Cty. v. Rogoff</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1, 19 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136, 156 (1980)	25
<i>League of Women Voters</i> , 838 F.3d at 12 (citing <i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	40, 41
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (Wald, J., dissenting).....	21
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589, 605 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	31, 32, 33
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305, 308 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wildlife Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	17
<i>Perkins v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , No. 07-310 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1013 (D.D.C. 1989)	22, 26

<i>Pub. Citizen v. Carlin</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315, 1317 (1983) (Blackmun, J., in chambers)	36
<i>Sculimbrene v. Reno</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001)	26
<i>Senior Execs. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 745, 750–51 (D. Md. 2012)	30, 35
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 53, 60–61 (D.D.C. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 599–600 (1977)	32, 33

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 11101(6)	17
44 U.S.C. § 3502	19
44 U.S.C. § 3502(1)	29
44 U.S.C. § 3502(9)	17
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	19, 21
5 U.S.C. § 551(a)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552a	8
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1)	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15
Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-503, 102 Stat. 2507 (Oct. 18, 1988)	36
Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (Nov. 5, 1990)	37
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)	12
§ 201	17
§ 208	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b)	13
Federal Register Act, Pub. L. No. 74-220, § 4, 49 Stat. 500, 501 (1935) (current version at 44 U.S.C. § 1501)	23
Federal Reports Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-831, § 7(a), 56 Stat. 1078, 1079–80 (1942) (current version at 44 U.S.C. § 3502)	23

Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 248 (1946)	23
Ass’n for Comput. Machinery, <i>Statewide Databases of Registered Voters: Study of Accuracy, Privacy, Usability, Security, and Reliability Issues</i> 6 (Feb. 2006)	3
<i>AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. GSA</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	30
Barbara Simons, <i>Voter Registration and Privacy</i> (2005); EPIC, Comment Letter on U.S. Election Assistance Commission Proposed Information Collection Activity (Feb. 25, 2005)	2, 3
Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity	5
Def. Logistics Agency, <i>Defense Logistics Agency Instruction 6303</i> at 9, 14 (2009)	7

Editorial, <i>Texas and Other States Are Right to Refuse Trump Panel’s Request for Private Voter Information</i> , Dallas Morning News (July 7, 2017).....	31
Erika Harrell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2014</i> at 1 (Sept. 2015)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017).....	4, 5, 30
Gen. Serv. Admin., <i>Privacy Impact Assessments</i> (Apr. 13, 2017)	5
Greg Palast, <i>The GOP’s Stealth War Against Voters</i> , Rolling Stone (Aug. 24, 2016).....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974).....	25
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>SOI Tax Stats - Tax Stats at a Glance</i> (2016)	21
Jason Molinet, <i>ISIS Hackers Call for Homegrown ‘Jihad’ Against U.S. Military, Posts Names and Addresses of 100 Service Members</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Mar. 21, 2015)	7
Joshua B. Bolten, Director, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, M-03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Attachment A (Sept. 26, 2003)	16, 18
Letter from Chris Harvey, Director of Elections, Georgia Secretary of State’s Office, to Kris W. Kobach, Vice Chair, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity (July 3, 2017) .	4
Memorandum on Establishing the Director of White House Information Technology and the Executive Committee for Presidential Information Technology, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 185 (Mar. 19, 2015)	27, 28
Office of Privacy & Civil Liberties, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>E-Government Act of 2002</i> (June 18, 2014)	16
Presentation by Kris W. Kobach to the National Ass’n of State Election Dirs., <i>Interstate Voter Registration Crosscheck Program</i> (Jan. 26, 2013).....	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 5 F.3d 549, 551 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22, 26
<i>Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> (2016) (statement of Hon. Connie Lawson, Secretary of State, Indiana)	3, 4
<i>Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> (2016) (statement of Steve Sandvoss, Executive Director, Illinois State Board of Elections)	3
<i>Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> (2016) (testimony of Jeanette Manfra, Acting Deputy Undersecretary for Cybersecurity & Communications, National Protection and Programs Directorate, U.S. Department of Homeland Security)	3
<i>Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> (2016) (testimony of Michael Haas, Administrator, Wisconsin Elections Commission)	3, 4
<i>Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> (2016) (transcript of panel 2)	3
Sec’y of State, Kansas, <i>Interstate Crosscheck Program Grows 2</i> (2013).....	9
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Identity Theft and Your Social Security Number</i> (Feb. 2016).....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2016</i> (May 2017) ..	21
U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>U.S. Presidential Scholars Privacy Policy and Impact Assessment</i> (2017).....	29
U.S. Digital Serv., <i>Report to Congress — December 2016</i> (2016)	6
U.S. Pacific Fleet, <i>Report of the Court of Inquiry</i> (2001).....	7
